

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

FIRST PRIORITY LIFE INSURANCE	:	
COMPANY, INC., HIGHMARK INC. F/K/A	:	
HIGHMARK HEALTH SERVICES, HM	:	
HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY D/B/A	:	Case No. 16-587C
HIGHMARK HEALTH INSURANCE	:	
COMPANY, HIGHMARK BCBSD INC.,	:	Judge Wolski
HIGHMARK WEST VIRGINIA INC., AND	:	
HIGHMARK SELECT RESOURCES INC.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**THE UNITED STATES’ SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF REGARDING
MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS V. UNITED STATES AND
MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF CALIFORNIA V. UNITED STATES**

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

RUTH A. HARVEY
Director
Commercial Litigation Branch

KIRK T. MANHARDT
Deputy Director

CHARLES E. CANTER
FRANCES M. MCLAUGHLIN
TERRANCE A. MEBANE
L. MISHA PREHEIM
MARC S. SACKS
PHILLIP M. SELIGMAN
United States Department of Justice

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

Introduction..... 1

I. Congress has plenary power over the federal Treasury 2

 A. Congress has implemented its Appropriations Clause powers in permanent legislation that retains congressional control over the public fisc 3

 B. Controlling precedent dictates that congressional intent in its appropriations acts governs the extent of the federal financial obligations 5

II. Because Congress intended that risk corridors payments would be made solely from risk corridors collections, insurers have no right to receive risk corridors payments beyond their pro rata share of collections 14

 A. The appropriations acts limit the government’s liability to the amounts collected under the risk corridors program 14

 B. Contrary to Judge Wheeler’s suggestion, Congress did not inadvertently leave the Judgment Fund available for risk corridors payments..... 15

 1. A payment directive must be interpreted in light of Congress’s exercise of its Appropriations power..... 15

 2. No judicially-created legal requirements constrain Congress’s exercise of its Appropriations power..... 17

 C. Congress retained authority to define the extent of the government’s liability for risk corridors payments 20

III. Congress did not intend to contract for risk corridors payments 23

IV. Plaintiffs’ remaining claims also fail as a matter of law 27

Conclusion 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bay View, Inc. v. United States,
278 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 24

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of N.C. v. United States,
131 Fed. Cl. 457 (2017) 21, 22, 25

Brooks v. Dunlop Manufacturing, Inc.,
702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 23

Cessna Aircraft Co. v. Dalton,
126 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 25

Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt,
543 U.S. 631 (2005)..... 25

Dellew Corp. v. United States,
855 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 24

Department of the Navy v. FLRA,
665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 2

Dickerson v. United States,
310 U.S. 554 (1940)..... 6

Ferris v. United States,
27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892) 7

Gibney v. United States,
114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949) 6

Greenlee Cty., Ariz. v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 8, 12, 13

Hanlin v. United States,
316 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 23, 24

Harrington v. Bush,
553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 2

Hart’s Case,
16 Ct. Cl. 459 (1880) 2

Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States,
 129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017) 20, 21

Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery School Dist. v. United States,
 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 8, 9, 10, 17

Home Liquidating Trust v. United States,
 581 F.3d. 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 26

Kizas v. Webster,
 707 F.2d 524 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 22

Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States,
 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016) 20, 21, 22, 25

Langston v. United States,
 118 U.S. 389 (1886)..... 5

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,
 523 U.S. 26 (1998)..... 16

Lopez v. Davis,
 531 U.S. 230 (2001)..... 15

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
 2017 WL 3225050 (July 31, 2017)..... passim

Manigault v. Springs,
 199 U.S. 473 (1905)..... 4

Moda Health Plan Inc. v. United States,
 130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017) passim

Molina Healthcare of Cal. v. United States,
 2017 WL 3326842 (Aug. 4, 2017)..... passim

Nat'l R.R.Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
 470 U.S. 451 (1985)..... 23

New York Airways v. United States,
 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) 7, 23

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
 496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 3, 19, 20

Prairie Cty., Mont. v. United States,
782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 7, 12, 13

Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,
153 F.Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957)..... 23

Richardson v. Belcher,
404 U.S. 78 (1971)..... 22

Star-Glo Associates, L.P., v. United States,
414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 11, 12, 13

United States v. Mitchell,
109 U.S. 146 (1883)..... 4, 5, 19

United States v. Schism,
316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 2, 3

United States v. Vulte,
233 U.S. 509 (1914)..... 4

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,
428 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 21

Westfed Holdings, Inc. v. United States,
52 Fed. Cl. 135 (2002) 27

Will v. United States,
449 U.S. 200 (1980)..... 7, 8, 22

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, c. 7..... 2

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 622(2)(A)(i)..... 4

20 U.S.C. § 237(a) 8

20 U.S.C. § 240(b)(1) 8, 11

31 U.S.C. § 1301(a) 3

31 U.S.C. § 1304..... 19

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(A)	3, 9
31 U.S.C. § 1532.....	3, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3302(b)	3, 10
42 U.S.C. § 18062(b)	21
Pub. L. No. 103-382.....	12
Pub. L. No. 106-387.....	11
Pub. L. No. 113-235.....	10

Miscellaneous

<i>Dept. of Health and Human Servs.- Risk Corridors Program, B-325630 (Comp. Gen.)</i> 2014 WL 4825237 (Sept. 30, 2014).....	16, 21
160 Cong. Rec. H9307-01, 2014 WL 7005990 (Dec. 11, 2014)	15
S. Rep. No. 114-74 (2015).....	15
Kate Stith, <i>Congress' Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988).....	2, 4
